
ENGINEERS I PTANNERS I SURVEYORS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Billy Meyer

FROM: Laura Powers, P.E.

DATE: August 8, zorz

PROJECT: BB&T Site, DSCA lD3z-oor3
uo3 W Club Blvd
Durham, NC

SUBJECT: Bi-Weekty Update

Withers & Ravenel (W&R) has commenced excavation activities at the BB&Tsite. The following
tasks included in the Aprilrz, zorz RemedialAction Ptan (RAP) were completed priorto thiõ
memorandum:

Excavatíon of Soil in the Secondaru Source Area

. Daíly background, work area, and perimeter air monitoring (see field forms included as
Attachment A);

. Daily health and safety meetings;
o Placement in roll-off containers of excavated soils (see Figure r for locations of

excavated soiland which roll-off the materialwas placed in);
o Screening and sampling of three onsite rolt-off containers for total volatile organic

compounds (vocs) (see Table r and Figure r for laboratory data);

Excavation of Sotl

' Daily background, work area, and perimeter air monitoring (see field forms included as
Attachment A);

. Daily health and safety meetings;
¡ Continued sampling in accordance with the NCDENR Hazardous Waste Section's

"contained-ln" Policy for soils between the two source areas.o Excavation of soils fordirect load and haulas non-hazardous materíal (see Figure r for
locations of excavated soit);
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Summary of Work

Excavation of the secondary source area was completed to a finaldepth of zo feet below land
surface (bls) as proposed in the approved 2012 RemedialAction Plan (RAP). Excavation of the
soils outside the two source areas was completed to a depth of r5 feet bts. W&R was on-site to
conduct outdoor air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) during the removal
activities. Prior to the start of work, the air monitoring equipment was calibrated on the job
site. Background air readings were taken prior to the start up of site equipment. A WA rooo
Organic Vapor Analyzer Photoionization Detector (PlD) /Ftame lonization Detector (FlD) was
used for monitoring VOCs in outdoor aír. The Dräger Chip Measurement System (CMS) was
used to provide direct measurements of tetrachloroethene (PCE). Air data collected throughout
the work day was compared to the background data collected prior to the staft of each
workday for elevated levels of VOCs. No elevated levels of VOCs were documented along the
perimeter of the property du ring excavation activities. lt should be noted that the PID sensor is
sensitive to humidity, which was reflected in the PID concentrations recorded throughout the
day; but elevated VOC concentrations were not detected by the FID sensor. Furthermore, all
direct measurements of PCE using the Dräger CMS indicated PCE concentrations in the
immediate area of excavation were below 5 parts per million (ppm). Air monitoring data is
provided in AttachmentA. A photographic record of the excavation activities is províded in
Attachment B.

Secondaru Source Area Excavation

Three (3) roll-off containers were filled duringthe excavation of the secondary source area to
approximately zo feet below land surface (bts). Air monitoring during the soil excavation
indicated no elevated concentrations of VOCs at the perimeter of the property, and no
sustained PCE vapors in the immediate work area on site. Excavated soils were screened for
totalvolatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a WA rooo Organic VaporAn alyzer PID/FlD as
they were loaded into each roll-off container. Two representative samples were collected from
soil placed in the roll'off containers and submitted to ENCO Laboratories in Cary, NC for
analysis of totalvolatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8z6o8. fhe nomenclature
of our samples is "roll-off box number_material_sample number".

According to analytical results, concentrations of PCE were detected below 14 mg/kg in all
samples collected from the roll-off containers. Chain of custody forms are provided in
Attachment C. Based on the results of the analyses, W&R removed those containers with PCE
concentrations less than r4 mS/ kg for disposaI at the EVO treatment facility ín Winston-Salem,
North Carolina as a non-hazardous waste. DisposaI manifests are provided in Attachment D.

Rem a i n ing So i I Exca va tio n

Analytical results for soil excavated along the sidewatts of the primary and secondary source
areas indicate concentrations of PCE were consistently below Umglkgwith the exception of
the soiI between the two source areas. These analyticaI results support previous assessment
data collected from the síte indicating concentrations of PCE outside the two source areas do
not exceed 4 mglkg; and therefore, can be disposed as non-hazardous waste. The NC DWM
HW Section approved direct load and hauling of the soils excavated from the north of the
theses two source areas and on the eastern and western perimeterof the excavation. This
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excavation was completed in 5 foot lifts to approximately 15 feet bls with disposal of the soil at 
the EVO treatment facility in Winston-Salem, North Carolina as a non-hazardous waste. 
Disposal manifests are provided in Attachment D.  
 
Working in accordance with the NC DWM HW Section’s “Contain-In” Policy, additional soils 
were sampled in 5-foot lifts to 15 feet bls between the two source areas to determine proper 
classification. According to analytical results, only one roll-off container of soils contained PCE 
concentrations classifying the soils as hazardous waste. This roll-off container will be removed 
to a landfill permitted for hazardous waste disposal at the Environmental Quality (EQ) 
Company Disposal Waste Treatment Plant in Michigan. 
 
Analytical results obtained from soils along the Northern most excavation grids (located 
between the two source areas) have all achieved concentrations below the NC Hazardous 
Waste Section’s “contained-in” policy levels (14 mg/kg of PCE) and appropriately disposed as 
non-hazardous waste.  Therefore, soils to the North, East, and West of the two source areas 
and beyond the soil area connecting the two sources, is being managed as non-hazardous 
waste as agreed upon with the Hazardous Waste Section.  Although not included in this 
update, the management of these soils is being strictly documented according to their 
excavated location and truckloads into which they are loaded. 
 
Upcoming Activities 
 
The current schedule is provided in Attachment E. 
 
Excavation activities scheduled for the weeks of August 6th and August 13th include the 
following: 
 

 Collect additional soil samples from 15 to 25 feet between the two source areas for 
analysis of volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260B. 

 
 Complete excavation of soils outside the primary and secondary source areas as 

proposed in the approved 2012 RAP. 
 
 Place and mix DARAMEND© in bottom of excavation, and begin backfilling of the 

excavation with stone. 
 

 Continued outdoor air monitoring during excavation activities at the site. 
 

www.withersravenel.com


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLES 



Table 1: Analytical Data for Excavated Material ADT 1
ADT 2

DSCA ID No.:     32-0013

1,
1,

1-
Tr

ic
hl

or
oe

th
an

e

1,
1,

2,
2-

Te
tra

ch
lo

ro
et

ha
ne

1,
1,

2-
Tr

ic
hl

or
oe

th
an

e

1,
1-

D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

an
e

1,
1-

D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

yl
en

e

1,
2-

D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

an
e

(E
D

C
)

B
en

ze
ne

B
en

zo
(a

)p
yr

en
e

C
ar

bo
n 

te
tra

ch
lo

rid
e

C
hl

or
of

or
m

ci
s-

1,
2-

D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

yl
en

e

Et
hy

lb
en

ze
ne

M
et

hy
l t

er
t-b

ut
yl

 e
th

er
(M

TB
E)

N
ap

ht
ha

le
ne

Te
tra

ch
lo

ro
et

hy
le

ne

To
lu

en
e

tra
ns

-1
,2

-D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

yl
en

e

Tr
ic

hl
or

oe
th

yl
en

e

V
in

yl
 c

hl
or

id
e

X
yl

en
es

 (t
ot

al
)

Te
tra

ch
lo

ro
et

hy
le

ne

TCLP (mg/L)

13123688_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.32 <0.26 <0.32 <0.32 <0.38 <0.53 <0.22 NA <0.28 <0.23 <0.29 <0.26 <0.38 <0.35 44 <0.31 <0.47 <0.41 <0.31 <0.72 0.187
13123688_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.35 <0.28 <0.35 <0.35 <0.42 <0.58 <0.24 NA <0.31 <0.25 <0.32 <0.28 <0.48 <0.38 15 <0.34 <0.52 <0.45 <0.34 <0.79 0.28
13123691_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.14 <0.12 <0.14 <0.14 <0.17 <0.24 <0.098 NA <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.12 <0.17 <0.16 44 <0.14 <0.21 <0.18 <0.14 <0.32 0.277
13123691_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.19 <0.19 <0.23 <0.32 <0.13 NA <0.17 <0.14 <0.18 <0.16 <0.23 <0.21 24 <0.19 <0.29 <0.25 <0.19 <0.43 0.079
13123684_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.14 <0.12 <0.14 <0.14 <0.17 <0.24 <0.098 NA <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.12 <0.17 <0.16 3.2 <0.14 <0.21 <0.18 <0.14 <0.32 NS
13123684_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.26 <0.21 <0.26 <0.26 <0.31 <0.43 <0.18 NA <0.23 <0.19 <0.24 <0.21 <0.31 <0.28 <0.29 <0.25 <0.39 <0.34 <0.25 <0.59 NS
13123683_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.22 <0.18 <0.22 <0.22 <0.26 <0.36 <0.15 NA <0.19 <0.16 <0.20 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.8 <0.21 <0.32 <0.28 <0.21 <0.41 NS
13123683_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.29 <0.23 <0.29 <0.29 <0.34 <0.47 <0.20 NA <0.25 <0.21 <0.26 <0.23 <0.34 <0.31 1.0 <0.28 <0.43 <0.37 <0.28 <0.64 NS
13123681_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.18 <0.22 <0.29 <0.12 NA <0.16 <0.13 <0.17 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 6.6 <0.17 <0.27 <0.23 <0.17 <0.40 NS
13123681_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/30/12 <0.24 <0.19 <0.24 <0.24 <0.28 <0.39 <0.16 NA <0.21 <0.17 <0.22 <0.19 <0.28 <0.25 2.7 <0.23 <0.35 <0.30 <0.23 <0.53 NS

RB125380RT_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.20 <0.16 <0.20 <0.20 <0.24 <0.33 <0.14 NA <0.18 <0.15 <0.19 <0.16 <0.24 <0.22 <0.23 <0.20 <0.30 <0.26 <0.20 <0.46 NS
RB125380RT_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.27 <0.22 <0.27 <0.27 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NA <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.30 <0.31 <0.26 <0.40 <0.35 <0.26 <0.61 NS
RB125397RT_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.29 <0.24 <0.29 <0.29 <0.35 <0.48 <0.20 NA <0.26 <0.21 <0.27 <0.24 <0.35 <0.32 <0.33 <0.28 <0.44 <0.38 <0.28 <0.66 NS
RB125397RT_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.25 <0.30 <0.41 <0.17 NA <0.22 <0.18 <0.23 <0.20 <0.30 <0.27 <0.28 <0.24 <0.37 <0.32 <0.24 <0.56 NS
13126597RT_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 05/31/12 <0.20 <0.16 <0.20 <0.20 <0.24 <0.32 <0.13 NA <0.17 <0.14 <0.18 <0.16 <0.24 <0.21 1.2 <0.19 <0.29 <0.25 <0.19 <0.44 NS
13126597RT_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 05/31/12 <0.22 <0.18 <0.22 <0.22 <0.27 <0.37 <0.15 NA <0.20 <0.16 <0.21 <0.18 <0.27 <0.24 3.5 <0.21 <0.33 <0.29 <0.21 <0.50 NS
RB12917RT_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.16 <0.13 <0.16 <0.16 <0.20 <0.27 <0.11 NA <0.14 <0.12 <0.15 <0.13 <0.20 <0.18 <0.18 <0.16 <0.24 <0.21 <0.16 <0.36 NS
RB12917RT_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.23 <0.18 <0.23 <0.23 <0.28 <0.38 <0.16 NA <0.20 <0.17 <0.21 <0.18 <0.28 <0.25 <0.26 <0.22 <0.34 <0.29 <0.22 <0.51 NS

BKRU026526_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.32 <0.26 <0.32 <0.32 <0.38 <0.53 <0.22 NA <0.28 <0.23 <0.29 <0.26 <0.38 <0.35 <0.36 <0.31 <0.47 <0.41 <0.31 <0.72 NS
BKRU026526_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.19 <0.19 <0.23 <0.32 <0.13 NA <0.17 <0.14 <0.18 <0.16 <0.23 <0.21 <0.21 <0.19 <0.29 <0.25 <0.19 <0.43 NS

13123682_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.25 <0.20 <0.25 <0.25 <0.30 <0.41 <0.17 NA <0.22 <0.18 <0.23 <0.20 <0.30 <0.27 <0.28 <0.24 <0.37 <0.32 <0.24 <0.56 NS
13123682_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.23 <0.18 <0.23 <0.23 <0.28 <0.38 <0.16 NA <0.20 <0.17 <0.21 <0.18 <0.28 <0.25 <0.26 <0.22 <0.34 <0.29 <0.22 <0.51 NS

BKRU025989_C_A 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.28 <0.22 <0.28 <0.28 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NA <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.30 <0.31 <0.27 <0.41 <0.35 <0.27 <0.62 NS
BKRU025989_C_B 0-6" Concrete 05/31/12 <0.31 <0.25 <0.31 <0.31 <0.37 <0.51 <0.21 NA <0.27 <0.22 <0.29 <0.25 <0.37 <0.33 <0.35 <0.30 <0.46 <0.40 <0.30 <0.69 NS

3688_B_A 0-1' Brick 06/12/12 <0.19 <0.15 <0.19 <0.19 <0.23 <0.35 <0.13 NA <0.17 <0.14 <0.17 <0.15 <0.23 <0.2 <0.21 <0.18 <0.28 <0.24 <0.18 <0.42 NS
3688_B_B 0-1' Brick 06/12/12 <0.12 <0.098 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.2 <0.083 NA <0.11 <0.088 <0.11 <0.098 <0.15 <0.13 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.27 NS
3688_S_A 0-1' Soil 06/12/12 <0.33 <0.26 <0.33 <0.33 <0.4 <0.54 <0.22 NA <0.29 <0.24 <0.3 <0.26 <0.4 <0.36 <0.37 <0.32 <0.49 <0.42 <0.32 <0.74 NS
3688_S_B 0-1' Soil 06/12/12 <0.31 <0.25 <0.31 <0.31 <0.37 <0.51 <0.21 NA <0.27 <0.22 <0.29 <0.25 <0.37 <0.34 <0.35 <0.3 <0.46 <0.4 <0.3 <0.7 NS
3691_B_A 0-1' Brick 06/12/12 <0.13 <0.1 <0.13 <0.13 <0.16 <0.21 <0.088 NA <0.11 <0.094 <0.12 <0.1 <0.16 <0.14 <0.15 <0.12 <0.19 <0.17 <0.12 <0.29 NS
3691_B_B 0-1' Brick 06/12/12 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.18 <0.21 <0.29 <0.12 NA <0.16 <0.13 <0.16 <0.14 <0.21 <0.19 <0.2 <0.17 <0.26 <0.23 <0.17 <0.4 NS
3691_S_A 0-1' Soil 06/12/12 <0.27 <0.22 <0.27 <0.27 <0.32 <0.44 <0.18 NA <0.24 <0.19 <0.25 <0.22 <0.32 <0.29 <0.3 <0.26 <0.4 <0.35 <0.26 <0.6 NS
3691_S_B 0-1' Soil 06/12/12 <0.28 <0.23 <0.28 <0.28 <0.34 <0.47 <0.19 NA <0.25 <0.2 <0.26 <0.23 <0.34 <0.31 <0.32 <0.27 <0.42 <0.36 <0.27 <0.64 NS

380RT_B_A 0-1' Brick 06/13/12 <0.098 <0.078 <0.098 <0.098 <0.12 <0.16 <0.067 NA <0.086 <0.07 <0.09 <0.078 <0.12 <0.11 <0.11 <0.094 <0.14 <0.13 <0.094 <0.22 NS
380RT_B_B 0-1' Brick 06/13/12 <0.13 <0.1 <0.13 <0.13 <0.15 <0.21 <0.085 NA <0.11 <0.09 <0.12 <0.1 <0.15 <0.14 <0.14 <0.12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
380RT_S_A 0-1' Soil 06/13/12 <0.26 <0.21 <0.26 <0.26 <0.32 <0.43 <0.18 NA <0.23 <0.19 <0.24 <0.21 <0.32 <0.28 <0.29 / 0.05 <0.25 <0.39 <0.34 <0.25 <0.59 NS
380RT_S_B 0-1' Soil 06/13/12 <0.23 <0.19 <0.23 <0.23 <0.28 <0.38 <0.16 NA <0.21 <0.17 <0.22 <0.19 <0.28 <0.25 <0.26 / 0.021 <0.23 <0.35 <0.3 <0.23 <0.53 NS
380RT_A_A 0-6" Asphalt 06/13/12 <0.063 <0.051 <0.063 <0.063 <0.076 <0.1 <0.043 NA <0.056 <0.045 <0.058 <0.051 <0.076 <0.068 <0.071 <0.061 <0.093 <0.081 <0.061 <0.14 NS
380RT_A_B 0-6" Asphalt 06/13/12 <0.054 <0.043 <0.054 <0.054 <0.065 <0.089 <0.037 NA <0.048 <0.039 <0.05 <0.043 <0.065 <0.058 7.8 <0.052 <0.08 <0.069 <0.052 <0.12 NS

Apshalt Parking Lot, Brick Footings, Concrete Building Pad (0-1' bls)
EPA Method 8260B [mg/kg]Sa
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Table 1: Analytical Data for Excavated Material ADT 1
ADT 2

DSCA ID No.:     32-0013
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3683-S-A 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.29 < 0.23 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.34 < 0.47 < 0.19 NS < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.23 < 0.34 < 0.31 0.085 < 0.27 < 0.42 < 0.37 < 0.27 < 0.64 NS
3683-S-B 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.29 < 0.23 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.34 < 0.47 < 0.19 NS < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.23 < 0.34 < 0.31 0.058 < 0.28 < 0.42 < 0.37 < 0.28 < 0.64 NS
3681-S-A 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.25 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.3 < 0.41 < 0.17 NS < 0.22 < 0.18 < 0.23 < 0.2 < 0.3 < 0.27 0.69 J < 0.24 < 0.37 < 0.32 < 0.24 < 0.57 NS
3681-S-B 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.28 < 0.22 < 0.28 < 0.28 < 0.34 < 0.46 < 0.19 NS < 0.25 < 0.2 < 0.26 < 0.22 < 0.34 < 0.3 < 0.31 / 2.3* < 0.27 < 0.41 < 0.36 < 0.27 < 0.63 NS
5989-S-A 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.33 < 0.45 < 0.19 NS < 0.24 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.33 < 0.3 < 0.31 / 1.6* < 0.26 < 0.41 < 0.35 < 0.26 < 0.61 NS
5989-S-B 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.32 < 0.44 < 0.18 NS < 0.24 < 0.19 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.32 < 0.29 2.6 < 0.26 < 0.4 < 0.34 < 0.26 < 0.6 NS
6597-S-A 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.28 < 0.22 < 0.28 < 0.28 < 0.33 < 0.46 < 0.19 NS < 0.24 < 0.2 < 0.26 < 0.22 < 0.33 < 0.3 < 0.31 / 2.5* < 0.27 < 0.41 < 0.36 < 0.27 < 0.62 NS
6597-S-B 1-5' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.31 < 0.42 < 0.18 NS < 0.23 < 0.19 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.31 < 0.28 < 0.29 / 1.3* < 0.25 < 0.38 < 0.33 < 0.25 < 0.58 NS
3684-S-A 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.31 < 0.43 < 0.18 NS < 0.23 < 0.19 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.31 < 0.28 43 < 0.25 < 0.39 < 0.33 < 0.25 < 0.58 0.067
3684-S-B 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.27 < 0.21 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.32 < 0.44 < 0.18 NS < 0.24 < 0.19 < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.32 < 0.29 5.7 < 0.26 < 0.4 < 0.34 < 0.26 < 0.6 < 0.0210

397RT-S-A 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.29 < 0.23 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.35 < 0.48 < 0.2 NS < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.27 < 0.23 < 0.35 < 0.32 11 < 0.28 < 0.43 < 0.38 < 0.28 < 0.66 0.219
397RT-S-B 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.31 < 0.25 < 0.31 < 0.31 < 0.37 < 0.5 < 0.21 NS < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.28 < 0.25 < 0.37 < 0.33 15 < 0.29 < 0.45 < 0.39 < 0.29 < 0.69 0.385
3682-S-A 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.33 < 0.45 < 0.19 NS < 0.24 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.33 < 0.3 < 0.31/ 1.8* < 0.26 < 0.41 < 0.35 < 0.26 < 0.61 NS
3682-S-B 5-10' Soil 06/13/12 < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.31 < 0.43 < 0.18 NS < 0.23 < 0.19 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.31 < 0.28 5.9 < 0.25 < 0.39 < 0.33 < 0.25 < 0.58 NS

917RT-S-A 5-10' Soil 06/14/12 < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.33 < 0.45 < 0.19 NS < 0.24 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.33 < 0.3 4.9 < 0.26 < 0.4 < 0.35 < 0.26 < 0.61 NS
917RT-S-B 5-10' Soil 06/14/12 < 0.25 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.3 < 0.41 < 0.17 NS < 0.22 < 0.18 < 0.23 < 0.2 < 0.3 < 0.27 5.8 < 0.24 < 0.37 < 0.32 < 0.24 < 0.57 NS
6952-S-A 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.25 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.3 < 0.4 < 0.17 NS < 0.22 < 0.18 < 0.23 < 0.2 < 0.3 < 0.27 4.4 < 0.24 < 0.36 < 0.31 < 0.24 < 0.55 NS
6952-S-B 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.32 < 0.43 < 0.18 NS < 0.23 < 0.19 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.32 < 0.29 1.9 < 0.25 < 0.39 < 0.34 < 0.25 < 0.59 NS
3691-S-A 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.25 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.25 < 0.3 < 0.41 < 0.17 NS < 0.22 < 0.18 < 0.23 < 0.2 < 0.3 < 0.27 1.6 < 0.24 < 0.37 < 0.32 < 0.24 < 0.57 NS
3691-S-B 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.27 < 0.22 < 0.27 < 0.27 < 0.33 < 0.45 < 0.19 NS < 0.24 < 0.2 < 0.25 < 0.20 < 0.33 < 0.29 5.6 < 0.26 < 0.40 < 0.35 < 0.26 < 0.61 NS
3688-S-A 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.29 < 0.23 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.34 < 0.47 < 0.19 NS < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.23 < 0.34 < 0.31 5.8 < 0.28 < 0.42 < 0.37 < 0.28 < 0.64 < 0.0210
3688-S-B 7-11' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.29 < 0.24 < 0.29 < 0.29 < 0.35 < 0.48 < 0.20 NS < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.27 < 0.24 < 0.35 < 0.32 86 < 0.28 < 0.44 < 0.38 < 0.28 < 0.66 0.061

380RT-S-A 8-10' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.26 < 0.26 < 0.31 < 0.43 < 0.18 NS < 0.23 < 0.19 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.31 < 0.28 61 < 0.25 < 0.38 < 0.33 < 0.25 < 0.58 0.705
380RT-S-B 8-10' Soil 06/18/12 < 0.3 < 0.24 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.36 < 0.49 < 0.20 NS < 0.26 < 0.21 < 0.27 < 0.24 < 0.36 < 0.32 82 < 0.29 < 0.44 < 0.38 < 0.29 < 0.67 0.06
3682-S-A 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.092 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.19 < 0.079 NS < 0.1 < 0.083 < 0.11 < 0.092 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.11 < 0.26 NS
3682-S-B 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.092 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.19 < 0.078 NS < 0.1 < 0.083 < 0.11 < 0.092 < 0.14 < 0.12 9.6 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.11 < 0.26 NS
3681-S-A 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.11 < 0.090 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.18 < 0.076 NS < 0.099 < 0.081 < 0.1 < 0.09 < 0.13 < 0.12 0.63 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.25 NS
3681-S-B 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.093 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.19 < 0.079 NS < 0.1 < 0.084 < 0.11 < 0.093 < 0.14 < 0.13 0.69 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.11 < 0.26 NS
5989-S-A 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.097 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.2 < 0.082 NS < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.097 < 0.14 < 0.13 1 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.27 NS
5989-S-B 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.11 < 0.091 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.19 < 0.077 NS < 0.1 < 0.082 < 0.1 < 0.091 < 0.14 < 0.12 1.3 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.11 < 0.25 NS
3683-S-A 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.097 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.2 < 0.082 NS < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.097 < 0.14 < 0.13 7.8 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.27 NS
3683-S-B 3-10' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.12 < 0.099 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.2 < 0.084 NS < 0.11 < 0.089 < 0.11 < 0.099 < 0.15 < 0.13 3 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.28 NS
3684-S-A 10-14' Soil 07/19/12 <0.14 <0.11 <0.14 <0.14 <0.17 <0.24 <0.095 NS <0.12 <0.1 <0.13 <0.11 <0.17 <0.15 <0.16 <0.13 <0.21 <0.18 <0.13 <0.31 NS
3684-S-B 10-14' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.095 <0.12 <0.12 <0.14 <0.2 <0.08 NS <0.1 <0.085 <0.11 <0.095 <0.14 <0.13 <0.13 <0.11 <0.18 <0.15 <0.11 <0.27 NS
6597-S-A 10-14' Soil 07/19/12 <0.17 <0.13 <0.17 <0.17 <0.2 <0.28 <0.11 NS <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.13 <0.2 <0.18 <0.19 <0.16 <0.25 <0.21 <0.16 <0.37 NS
6597-S-B 10-14' Soil 07/19/12 <0.13 <0.1 <0.13 <0.13 <0.16 <0.21 <0.088 NS <0.11 <0.093 <0.12 <0.1 <0.16 <0.14 0.45 <0.12 <0.19 <0.17 <0.12 <0.29 NS
3682-S-A 14-16' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.099 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.2 <0.085 NS <0.11 <0.089 <0.11 <0.099 <0.15 <0.13 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
3682-S-B 14-16' Soil 07/19/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.17 <0.24 <0.099 NS <0.13 <0.1 <0.13 <0.12 <0.17 <0.16 0.46 <0.14 <0.21 <0.19 <0.14 <0.32 NS
6952-S-A 16-17' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.097 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.2 <0.082 NS <0.11 <0.087 <0.11 <0.097 <0.15 <0.13 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.27 NS
6952-S-B 16-17' Soil 07/19/12 <0.11 <0.091 <0.11 <0.11 <0.14 <0.19 <0.077 NS <0.1 <0.082 <0.1 <0.091 <0.14 <0.12 <0.13 <0.11 <0.17 <0.14 <0.11 <0.25 NS
3683-S-A 14-19' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.1 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.2 <0.085 NS <0.11 <0.09 <0.11 <0.1 <0.15 <0.13 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
3683-S-B 14-19' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.096 <0.12 <0.12 <0.14 <0.2 <0.081 NS <0.11 <0.086 <0.11 <0.096 <0.14 <0.13 <0.13 <0.11 <0.18 <0.15 <0.11 <0.27 NS
3681-S-A 17-19' Soil 07/19/12 <0.11 <0.086 <0.11 <0.11 <0.13 <0.19 <0.073 NS <0.094 <0.077 <0.098 <0.086 <0.13 <0.12 22 <0.1 <0.16 <0.14 <0.1 <0.24 <0.021
3681-S-B 17-19' Soil 07/19/12 <0.13 <0.1 <0.13 <0.13 <0.16 <0.21 <0.089 NS <0.11 <0.094 <0.12 <0.1 <0.16 <0.14 <0.15 <0.13 <0.19 <0.17 <0.13 <0.29 <0.021
5989-S-A 19-20' Soil 07/19/12 <0.14 <0.11 <0.14 <0.14 <0.16 <0.24 <0.092 NS <0.12 <0.098 <0.12 <0.11 <0.16 <0.15 15 <0.13 <0.2 <0.17 <0.13 <0.3 <0.021
5989-S-B 19-20' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.094 <0.12 <0.12 <0.14 <0.2 <0.08 NS <0.1 <0.085 <0.11 <0.094 <0.14 <0.13 2.1 <0.11 <0.17 <0.15 <0.11 <0.26 0.021 J
3691-S-A 20' Soil 07/19/12 <0.12 <0.098 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.2 <0.083 NS <0.11 <0.088 <0.11 <0.098 <0.15 <0.13 0.61 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.27 NS
3691-S-B 20' Soil 07/19/12 <0.14 <0.11 <0.14 <0.14 <0.16 <0.24 <0.092 NS <0.12 <0.098 <0.13 <0.11 <0.16 <0.15 7.9 <0.13 <0.2 <0.17 <0.13 <0.3 NS

917RT-S-A 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.28 <0.22 <0.28 <0.28 <0.33 <0.46 <0.19 NS <0.25 <0.20 <0.26 <0.22 <0.33 <0.30 <0.31 <0.27 <0.41 <0.36 <0.27 <0.62 NS
917RT-A-B 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.27 <0.22 <0.27 <0.27 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NS <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.29 <0.31 <0.26 <0.40 <0.35 <0.26 <0.61 NS
3688-S-A 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.28 <0.22 <0.28 <0.28 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NS <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.30 <0.31 <0.27 <0.41 <0.35 <0.27 <0.62 NS
3688-S-B 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.26 <0.21 <0.26 <0.26 <0.32 <0.43 <0.18 NS <0.23 <0.19 <0.24 <0.21 <0.32 <0.28 1.1 <0.25 <0.39 <0.34 <0.25 <0.59 NS

Secondary Source Area



Table 1: Analytical Data for Excavated Material ADT 1
ADT 2

DSCA ID No.:     32-0013
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3682-S-A 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.27 <0.22 <0.27 <0.27 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NS <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.29 <0.31 <0.26 <0.40 <0.35 <0.26 <0.61 NS
3682-S-B 0-20' Soil 07/26/12 <0.27 <0.22 <0.27 <0.27 <0.33 <0.45 <0.19 NS <0.24 <0.20 <0.25 <0.22 <0.33 <0.30 <0.31 <0.26 <0.41 <0.35 <0.26 <0.61 NS

397RT-S-A 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.18 < 0.074 NS < 0.096 < 0.078 < 0.1 < 0.087 < 0.13 < 0.12 0.61 < 0.1 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.1 < 0.24 NS
397RT-S-B 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.13 < 0.1 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.15 < 0.21 < 0.088 NS < 0.11 < 0.093 < 0.12 < 0.1 < 0.15 < 0.14 0.47 J < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.29 NS
3691-S-A 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.24 < 0.1 NS < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.22 < 0.19 < 0.14 < 0.33 NS
3691-S-B 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.23 < 0.095 NS < 0.12 < 0.1 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 0.87 < 0.13 < 0.21 < 0.18 < 0.13 < 0.31 NS
6952-S-A 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.18 < 0.074 NS < 0.096 < 0.078 < 0.1 < 0.087 < 0.13 < 0.12 0.73 < 0.1 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.1 < 0.24 NS
6952-S-B 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.098 < 0.078 < 0.098 < 0.098 < 0.12 < 0.16 < 0.067 NS < 0.086 < 0.071 < 0.09 < 0.078 < 0.12 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.094 < 0.14 < 0.13 < 0.094 < 0.22 NS

917RT-S-A 4-6' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.2 < 0.28 < 0.12 NS < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.2 < 0.18 1.4 < 0.16 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.16 < 0.38 < 0.0210
917RT-S-B 4-6' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.24 < 0.098 NS < 0.13 < 0.1 < 0.13 < 0.12 < 0.17 < 0.16 51 < 0.21 < 0.14 < 0.18 < 0.14 < 0.32 0.748
6597-S-A 4-6' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.032 < 0.026 < 0.032 < 0.032 < 0.039 < 0.053 < 0.022 NS < 0.029 < 0.023 < 0.03 < 0.026 < 0.039 < 0.035 0.45 < 0.031 < 0.048 < 0.041 < 0.031 < 0.073 NS
6597-S-B 4-6' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.036 < 0.028 < 0.036 < 0.036 < 0.043 < 0.058 < 0.024 NS < 0.031 < 0.026 < 0.033 < 0.028 < 0.043 < 0.038 3.7 < 0.034 < 0.053 < 0.046 < 0.034 < 0.08 NS
3684-S-A 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.036 < 0.029 < 0.036 < 0.036 < 0.043 < 0.059 < 0.025 NS < 0.032 < 0.026 < 0.033 < 0.029 < 0.043 < 0.039 1 < 0.035 < 0.053 < 0.046 < 0.035 < 0.081 NS
3684-S-B 0-3' Soil 06/25/12 < 0.035 < 0.028 < 0.035 < 0.035 < 0.042 < 0.058 < 0.024 NS < 0.031 < 0.025 < 0.033 < 0.028 < 0.042 < 0.038 0.74 < 0.034 < 0.052 < 0.045 < 0.034 < 0.079 NS
3682-S-A 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.22 < 0.30 < 0.13 NS < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.22 < 0.20 < 0.21 < 0.18 < 0.27 < 0.24 < 0.18 < 0.41 NS
3682-S-B 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.12 < 0.096 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.20 < 0.082 NS < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.096 < 0.14 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.27 NS
3681-S-A 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.58 < 0.47 < 0.58 < 0.58 < 0.70 < 0.95 < 0.40 NS < 0.51 < 0.42 < 0.54 < 0.47 < 0.70 < 0.63 110 < 0.56 < 0.86 < 0.74 < 0.56 1.3 0.469
3681-S-B 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.12 < 0.097 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.20 < 0.083 NS < 0.11 < 0.088 < 0.11 < 0.097 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.27 0.244
5989-S-A 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.22 < 0.090 NS < 0.12 < 0.095 < 0.12 < 0.11 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.17 < 0.13 < 0.30 NS
5989-S-B 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.12 < 0.094 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.19 < 0.080 NS < 0.10 < 0.085 < 0.11 < 0.094 < 0.14 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.11 < 0.26 NS
3683-S-A 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.27 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.19 < 0.17 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.16 < 0.36 NS
3683-S-B 3-5' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.26 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.19 < 0.17 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.15 < 0.36 NS

397RT-S-A 7-10' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.21 < 0.088 NS < 0.11 < 0.094 < 0.12 < 0.10 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.17 < 0.12 < 0.29 NS
397RT-S-B 7-10' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.19 < 0.25 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.17 1.4 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 < 0.15 < 0.35 NS
3691-S-A 3-7' Gravel 07/02/12 < 0.11 < 0.088 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.18 < 0.075 NS < 0.097 < 0.079 < 0.10 < 0.088 < 0.13 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.11 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.25 NS
3691-S-B 3-7' Gravel 07/02/12 < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.23 < 0.097 NS < 0.12 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.21 < 0.18 < 0.14 < 0.32 NS
6952-S-A 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.11 < 0.087 < 0.11 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.18 < 0.074 NS < 0.096 < 0.079 < 0.10 < 0.087 < 0.13 < 0.12 10 < 0.10 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.10 < 0.24 NS
6952-S-B 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.25 < 0.10 NS < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.22 < 0.19 < 0.14 < 0.34 NS
6597-S-A 7-10' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.22 < 0.091 NS < 0.12 < 0.096 < 0.12 < 0.11 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.17 < 0.13 < 0.30 NS
6597-S-B 7-10' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.15 < 0.21 < 0.086 NS < 0.11 < 0.092 < 0.12 < 0.10 < 0.15 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.28 NS
3684-S-A 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.15 < 0.21 < 0.087 NS < 0.11 < 0.092 < 0.12 < 0.10 < 0.15 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.29 NS
3684-S-B 5-7' Soil 07/02/12 < 0.12 < 0.099 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.20 < 0.084 NS < 0.11 < 0.089 < 0.11 < 0.099 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.28 NS
3688-S-A 10-12' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.17 < 0.13 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.20 < 0.27 < 0.11 NS < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.18 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.16 < 0.37 NS
3688-S-B 10-12' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.25 < 0.10 NS < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.22 < 0.19 < 0.14 < 0.34 NS
5989-S-A 10-12' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.26 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.19 < 0.17 < 0.18 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 < 0.15 < 0.35 NS
5989-S-B 10-12' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.26 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.13 < 0.19 < 0.17 1.6 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 < 0.15 < 0.35 NS

397 RT-S-A 12-14' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.25 < 0.10 NS < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.17 5.6 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 < 0.15 < 0.35 NS
397 RT-S-B 12-14' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.26 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.19 < 0.17 0.99 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.15 < 0.36 NS
3683 -S-A 12-15' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.17 < 0.13 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.20 < 0.28 < 0.11 NS < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.18 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.25 < 0.21 < 0.16 < 0.38 NS
3683 -S-B 12-15' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.14 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.24 < 0.098 NS < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.12 < 0.17 < 0.16 0.98 < 0.14 < 0.21 < 0.18 < 0.14 < 0.32 NS
6597-S-A 15-16' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.20 < 0.27 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.18 4.8 < 0.16 < 0.24 < 0.21 < 0.16 < 0.37 NS
6597-S-B 15-16' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.16 < 0.16 < 0.19 < 0.26 < 0.11 NS < 0.14 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 < 0.15 < 0.35 NS
3684-S-A 16-17' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.18 < 0.14 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.21 < 0.29 < 0.12 NS < 0.16 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.21 < 0.19 3.7 < 0.17 < 0.26 < 0.23 < 0.17 < 0.40 NS
3684-S-B 16-17' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.19 < 0.15 < 0.19 < 0.19 < 0.23 < 0.31 < 0.13 NS < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.23 < 0.20 2.1 < 0.18 < 0.28 < 0.24 < 0.18 < 0.42 NS
3691-S-A 15-18' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.17 < 0.14 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.21 < 0.29 < 0.12 NS < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.16 < 0.14 < 0.21 < 0.19 < 0.20 < 0.17 < 0.26 < 0.22 < 0.17 < 0.39 NS
3691-S-B 15-18' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.17 < 0.13 < 0.17 < 0.17 < 0.20 < 0.28 < 0.11 NS < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.13 < 0.20 < 0.18 8.6 < 0.16 < 0.25 < 0.22 < 0.16 < 0.38 NS
6952-S-A 16-18' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.13 < 0.15 < 0.21 < 0.087 NS < 0.11 < 0.092 < 0.12 < 0.10 < 0.15 < 0.14 1.6 < 0.12 < 0.19 < 0.16 < 0.12 < 0.29 NS
6952-S-B 16-18' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.18 < 0.24 < 0.10 NS < 0.13 < 0.11 < 0.14 < 0.12 < 0.18 < 0.16 2.1 < 0.14 < 0.22 < 0.19 < 0.14 < 0.33 NS
3682-S-A 17-19' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.15 < 0.12 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.17 < 0.24 < 0.099 NS < 0.13 < 0.10 < 0.13 < 0.12 < 0.17 < 0.16 1.5 < 0.14 < 0.22 < 0.19 < 0.14 < 0.33 NS
3682-S-B 17-19' Soil 07/09/12 < 0.39 < 0.31 < 0.39 < 0.39 < 0.47 < 0.64 < 0.26 NS < 0.34 < 0.28 < 0.36 < 0.31 < 0.47 < 0.42 8.1 < 0.37 < 0.58 < 0.5 < 0.37 < 0.87 NS

Primary Source Area

Secondary Source Area



Table 1: Analytical Data for Excavated Material ADT 1
ADT 2

DSCA ID No.:     32-0013
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3688-S-A 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.25 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 3 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 <0.14 <0.34 NS
3688-S-B 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.17 <0.24 <0.099 BDL <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.12 <0.17 <0.16 4.9 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 <0.14 <0.33 NS
5989-S-A 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.25 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 0.74 <0.15 <0.22 <0.19 <0.15 <0.34 NS
5989-S-B 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.25 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 5.1 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 <0.14 <0.34 NS
3683-S-A 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.13 <0.15 <0.21 <0.086 BDL <0.11 <0.092 <0.12 <0.10 <0.15 <0.14 0.56 <0.12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
3683-S-B 18-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.24 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.118 <0.16 <0.17 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 <0.14 <0.33 NS
6952-S-A 16-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.24 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 2.2 <0.14 <0.22 <0.19 <0.14 <0.33 NS
6952-S-B 16-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.12 <0.098 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.20 <0.083 BDL <0.11 <0.088 <0.11 <0.098 <0.15 <0.13 0.67 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.27 NS
6597-S-A 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.18 <0.21 <0.29 <0.12 BDL <0.16 <0.13 <0.16 <0.14 <0.21 <0.19 <0.20 <0.17 <0.26 <0.23 <0.17 <0.39 NS
6597-S-B 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.13 <0.15 <0.21 <0.086 BDL <0.11 <0.091 <0.12 <0.10 <0.15 <0.14 0.69 <0.12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
3691-S-A 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.15 <0.12 <0.15 <0.15 <0.18 <0.25 <0.10 BDL <0.13 <0.11 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 0.42 <0.15 <0.22 <0.19 <0.15 <0.34 NS
3691-S-B 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.13 <0.11 <0.13 <0.13 <0.16 <0.22 <0.091 BDL <0.12 <0.096 <0.12 <0.11 <0.16 <0.14 0.23 <0.13 <0.20 <0.17 <0.13 <0.30 NS
3682-S-A 0-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.12 <0.092 <0.12 <0.12 <0.14 <0.19 <0.078 BDL <0.10 <0.083 <0.11 <0.092 <0.14 <0.12 0.29 <0.11 <0.17 <0.15 <0.11 <0.26 NS
3682-S-B 0-20' Soil 07/13/12 <0.16 <0.13 <0.16 <0.16 <0.19 <0.26 <0.11 BDL <0.14 <0.12 <0.15 <0.13 <0.19 <0.17 <0.18 <0.15 <0.24 <0.21 <0.15 <0.36 NS

397RT-S-A 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.19 <0.15 <0.19 <0.19 <0.22 <0.31 <0.13 BDL <0.16 <0.13 <0.17 <0.15 <0.22 <0.20 <0.21 <0.18 <0.28 <0.24 <0.18 <0.42 NS
397RT-S-B 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.16 <0.13 <0.16 <0.16 <0.19 <0.26 <0.11 BDL <0.14 <0.12 <0.15 <0.13 <0.19 <0.17 <0.18 <0.15 <0.24 <0.21 <0.15 <0.36 NS
3684-S-A 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.13 <0.10 <0.13 <0.13 <0.15 <0.21 <0.085 BDL <0.11 <0.090 <0.12 <0.10 <0.15 <0.14 <0.14 <0.12 <0.19 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS
3684-S-B 0-19' Soil 07/13/12 <0.12 <0.098 <0.12 <0.12 <0.15 <0.20 <0.084 BDL <0.11 <0.089 <0.11 <0.098 <0.15 <0.13 <0.14 <0.12 <0.18 <0.16 <0.12 <0.28 NS

Note:
NS - Not Sampled

     BDL = Concentration below laboratory detection limit
   J = Concentration Below Method Reporting Limit
 Concentrations shaded in grey exceed 0.7 mg/L standard
* Second concentration reflects re-analysis of sample with lower detection limit.

Primary Source Area 
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Site Air Monitoring Data 
July 23rd through August 3rd, 2012 
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PCE by DMGGER C[1S
(ppm)

WNDSPEED& D RECTON
(MPH)

HUII4IOITY
(%RH) TEMPEMTURE TF) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONÍTORING FORM
FORMER BBET
1I03 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
osca to No. 32{013
w&R PROJECl NO. 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONfTORING
LOCÀTtON

DATE TIME
TVA. FID

(PPh)
TVA. PID

(ppm)
MINIRAE PIÞ

{ppm)
PCÊ by DMGGER CMS

lppm)
WND SPEED & DIRECÍION

IMPH)

HUMIDITY

I%RH)
TEMPEMTURE fF) cot\ltvtÎs
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMÊR BB&1
1I03 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32¿013
weR PROJECT NO. 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

I\¡ONITORING
LOCAÎON DAlE TIME

TVA - FID
(Ppm)

WA. PID
(ppm)

[,ïNtmE PtD
(ppm)

PcE by ORAGGER cMs
(PPm)

WND SPEÊD A DIRECIION
(MPH)

HUMIDITY
(%RH)

TEMPEUTURE fF) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA lD NO 32{013
w&RPROJECT NO 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION

DATE TIME
WA - FID

(pph)
WA - PID

(ppml
MINIRAE PID

(PPm)
PCE by DMGGER C[4s

(ppm)
WND SPEED E DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIOIry

(%RHl TEMPEMTURE ('F) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BBAT
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
OURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATD NO. 32¡013
waR PROJECTNO 02060496 32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION DATE TIME

TVA. FID
(DDml

TVA - PID

lpPm)
MINIME PID

(ppn)
PCE by DRAGGER CMS

(ppm)
WND SPEED & ÞIRECTION

(MPH)
HUI\4IDITY

f%RH)
TEMPÊRATURE TF COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BBET
I1O3 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA tD NO. 32{013
weRPROJECT NO 02060196.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION

DATE TIME
TVA - FID

lÞÞml
TVA. PID

(ppm)
MINIME PID

{ÞÞn)
PCE by DRAGGER CMS

lÞDml
WND SPEED & DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIDITY

l%RH)
TEIVPERAIURE TF) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BA&T
I103 WEST CLUS BLVD
DURHAM. NORTH CAROLINA
DSCAt0NO 324013
w&R PROJECT NO. 02060{96,32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

I\,IONITORING
LOCATION DATE TIME TVA - FID

(Ppm)
wa - Pto

(ppm)
MINIRAE PID

lpDm)
PcE by DRAGGER cMs

lppm)
WND SPEED & OIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIDITY

(%RH)
TEMPERATURE fF COMMITS
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SITEAIR MONITORING FORIV
FORMER SBET
I103 WEST CLUA BLVD
DURHAM. NORTH CAROUNA
DSCA tD NO. 32{013
w&R PROJECT NO. 02060496 32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION DATE TIME WA - FID

fpph)
TVA. PID

(ppml
MINIME PID

(PPml
PCE by DRAGGERcMS

(ppml
WND SPEED Â DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIDITY

(%RH) TEMPEMTURE ('F) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONJTORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
I1O3 WEST CLUB BLVD
ÞURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA tD NO. 32¡013
w&R PROJECT NO. 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONÍORING
LOCATION DATE TIME WA - FID

lÞÞm)
WA - PID

(ppm)
M NIRAE P O

(PPn)
PCE by DRAGGER Ctvs

(ppm)
WND SPEED & DIRECTION

(MPHI
HUI\lIOITY

(%RH) IEMPERATURE CF} cot\{MtTS
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MEDIASAMPLING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32{013
w&R PROJECT NO. 02060496 32
FIELO PERSONNEL:

MEOU SAMPLING ID DATE TIME WA.FID
lppñ)

WA - PID
{ÞDm)

MINIME PIO

{ppm)
ROLL.OFF NUMEER MEDIA SÀMPLE LOCATTON 

' 
COMMITS
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MEDIA SAMPUNG FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUE ELVD
DURHAM, NOffiH CAROLINÂ
DSCA lD NO 32{013
w&R PROJECT NO 02060496-32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MEDIASAMPLING IO DATE TIME TVA - FID

lÞÞn)
WA. PID

(ppm)
MINIME PID

(ppml ROLL4FF NUMEER MEO A SAMPLE LOCATION / COilMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB SLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32¡013
weRPROJECTNO 0206049632
FIELD PERSONNEL:

À4ONITORING
LOCATION DATE TME TVA - FIO

(Ppm)
WA. PID

(ppm)
MINIME PID

(pPm)
PCE by DmGGER cMS

(pÞm)
WND SPEED & DIRECTION

IMPH)
HUMIDIil

(%RH)
TEMPERATURE fF) cot\rMtfs
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SITEAIRMONITORING FORM
FORMER BS&T
II03 WEST CLUB SLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA tD NO. 32{013
w&RPROJECT NO 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNELI

MONITORING
LOCATION DATE TME WA-FID

(PPm)
WA - PID

(ppn)
MINIUE PID

{Ppm}
PCE by ORAGGER CMS

(ppm)
WND SPEEO & DIRECTION

(l\rPH)
HUIVIDITY

(%RH) TEMPEMTURE CF COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORIVER 8B&T
'I103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA lD NO. 32{013
w&R PROJECTNO 0206049632
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION

DATE TIME
TVA. FID

(Þpm)
TVA - PID

(pÞm)
I\,tINIRÄE PID

lppm)
PCE by DRAGGER CMS

(ppm)
WND SPEED E DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIDITY

(%RH)
TEMPERATURE fF COIVIV TS
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SITE AIR MONIÍORING FOR[4
FORMER BB&T
I103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATONO 324013
waRPROJECTNO 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCANON

DATE TIME
TVA- FID

(ppm)
TVA. PID

(ppm)
MNIUEPD

(ppm)
PCE by DRAGGER CMS

(ppm)
WND SPEED & DIRECTION

(tltPH)
HUMIOITY

(%RH) TEMPERATURE fF) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&f
1I03 WEST CLUB BLVD
OURHAI\,I, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCAID NO 32{0t3
w&RPROJECTNO 0206049632
FIELO PERSONNEL:

MONTORING
LOCATION

DATE TIME
rVA. FID

(ppm)
WA - PID

(pph)
M NIRAE P D

{ppm
PCE by DMGGER CMS

(PPml
WìND SPEED & DIRECTION

,1¡*l
HUIVIDITY

(%RHì TEMPERATURÊ TF) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORIV
FORMER BB&T
I1O3 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA lD NO. 324013
weRPROJECTNO 02060496.32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONtrORING
LOCATON

DATE TME TVA. FIO
(ppm)

TVA -PID
(ppml

I\4 NIRAE P D
(PPm)

PcE by DRAGGERcMS
(PPm)

WND SPEED & DIRECTION
(tltPHl

HUIVIDITY
(%RH)

TEIVPERATURE fF) coMMrs
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SITÊ AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BBET
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAÀ4, NORÍH CAROLINA
DSCATONO 32¡013
weRPROJECTNO 0206049ô32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION

DATE TME
TVA - FID

lþDmì
WA - PID

(Ppm)
MINIME PID

(pph)
PCE by OUGGER CMS

(ppm)
WNO SPEED & DIRECTION

(rvPH)
HUMIDIW

(%RH)
TEMPEMTURE CF) COMMITS
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SÍE AIR MONIfORING FORM
FORMER BBAT
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32¿0.t3
w&RPROJECTNO 0206049632
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION

DATE TIIUE
WA. FID

(pPm)
WA. PID

lÞÞn)
IVINIME PID

(ppm)
PCE byDMGGERCMS

(ppmJ
WIND SPEED & DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIDITY

(%RHI TEMPEMTURE ("F) COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
IIO3 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA tD NO- 32i013
w&R PROJECT NO. 02060æ6 32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCAlON DATE TME WA. FID

(ppm)
TVA. PID

(ppm)
MINIME PID

lppm)
PCE by DMGGER C[,IS

(pph)
WND SPEED E DIRECTION

(IVPH)
HU¡¡IOITY

(%RH)
TEMPEMTURE fF} COMMITS
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BBAT
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCA tD NO 32{013
w&R PROJECT NO 02060496 32
FIELD PÊRSONNEL:

MONITORING
LOCATION DATE TME WA - FID

ÍPpm)
WA - PID

(pph)
MINIRAE PID

(ppml
PCE by DRAGGER CMS

lDÞh)
WND SPEED & DIRECTION

(MPH)
HUMIOIIY

(%RH) TEMPEMTURE CF) cotvMtTs
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
OURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32{013
w&R PROJECT NO 02060496 32
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM

FORMER BB&T
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM. NORTH CAROLINA
DSCATDNO 32¡013
waRPROJECf NO 020604S6.32
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM

FORMER BBET
1I03 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
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SIfEAIRMONITORING FORM
FORMER BBET
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMÉR BBÂT
1103 WEST CLUB BLVD
DURHAM, NORÍH CAROLINA
osca tD No. 32{013
w&RPROJECI NO 02060496 32
FIELD PERSONNEL:

MONITORING
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(ppm)
MIN¡UE PID

lppm)

PCE by DilGGER CMS
(pPm)

WIND SPEEO & DIRECIION
(MPH}

HUMIDIfl
(%RH)

TEMPEilTURE fF) COMMITS

t-l ls;t9 | ,5a ô. )s
l.ia ô.'1,7
L tt fi <7

iE CORNER /,q2 nz(
l" t9 0. jj

JE CORNER

iF CORNER

IE CORNER

iW CORNER

IE CORNER

!ORKAREA



SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMERBBTI
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SITE AIR MONITORING FORM
FORMER AA&T
1103 WEST CLUB ELVD
OURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA
oscA¡oNo 32{013
w&RPROJECTNO 02060496.32
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

Photographic Record 
July 23rd through August 3rd, 2012 



Photographic Record 
Project Name:  BB&T Site, 1103 West Club Blvd., Durham, NC DSCA ID # 32-0013 
 
Frame No. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description: View of secondary source area excavation to a depth of 20 ft. 
 
Frame No. 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description: View of direct loading and hauling of non-hazardous soils from the north of the two 
source areas. 

 
  
 
  

 

 



Photographic Record 
Project Name:  BB&T Site, 1103 West Club Blvd., Durham, NC DSCA ID # 32-0013 
 
Frame No. 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description: View of the excavation to a depth of 10 ft. 
 
Frame No. 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description: View of soil samples collected from between the two source areas. 
 

 

 









































































































































































Task Activity Start Date End Date Duration
21 Excavation for Load & Haul Mon 7/16/2012 Tues 8/14/2012 28 days
22 Bi-weekly Update Published Wed 8/8/2012 Wed 8/8/2012 1 day
23 Place & Mix Daramend Wed 8/15/2012 Fri 8/17/2012 3 days
24 Import & Place Stone for Backfill Mon 8/20/2012 Mon 8/20/2012 1 day
25 Apply GeoTextile Mon 8/20/2012 Mon 8/20/2012 1 day
26 Import, Place & Compact Fill Dirt Tue 8/21/2012 Mon 8/27/2012 5 days
27 Bi-weekly Update Published Wed 8/22/2012 Wed 8/22/2012 1 day
28 Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells Thu 8/23/2012 Fri 8/24/2012 2 days
29 Install Vents & Soil Vapor Points with Drill Rig Tue 8/28/2012 Tue 8/28/2012 1 day
30 Install Vent Laterals to Header Location Wed 8/29/2012 Thu 8/30/2012 2 days
31 Install Utility Pole Riser Thu 8/30/2012 Thu 8/30/2012 1 day
32 Deliver, Place & Compact ABC Stone Fri 8/31/2012 Tue 9/4/2012 3 days
33 Final Outdoor Air Sampling Event Wed 9/5/2012 Wed 9/5/2012 1 day
34 Bi-weekly Update Published Wed 9/5/2012 Wed 9/5/2012 1 day
35 Replace Asphalt Paving across property Thu 9/6/2012 Fri 9/7/2012 5 days
36 Inject Adventus EHC Mon 9/10/2012 Fri 9/28/2012 15 days
37 Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells (45 days post Daramend placement) Thur 10/4/2012 Fri 10/5/2012 2 days
38 Remove Secruity Fence Fri 10/5/2012 Fri 10/5/2012 1 day
39 Replace Monitoring Wells on Property Mon 10/8/2012 Thu 10/11/2012 4 days
40 24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Fri 10/19/2012 Fri 10/19/2012 1 day
41 3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St Sun 10/13/2012 Sun 10/13/2012 1 day
42 Sample Groundwater and Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells Mon 10/15/2012 Thu 10/18/2012 4 days
43 Monthly Update Published Mon 10/26/2012 Mon 10/26/2012 1 day
44 30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Thu 11/1/2012 Fri 11/30/2012 30 days
45 Sample Groundwater and Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells Tues 11/13/2012 Fri 11/16/2012 4 days
46 24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Wed 11/14/2012 Wed 11/14/2012 1 day
47 3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St Sun 11/18/2012 Sun 11/18/2012 1 day
48 30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Fri 11/30/2012 Fri 12/28/2012 30 days
49 Monthly Update Published Fri 11/30/2012 Fir 11/30/2012 1 day
50 24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Wed 12/12/2012 Wed 12/12/2012 1 day
51 3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St Sun 12/16/2012 Sun 12/16/2012 1 day
52 30-Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Fri 12/28/2012 Mon 1/28/2013 30 days
53 Monthly Update Published Fri 12/28/2012 Fir 12/28/2012 1 day
54 24 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave Tues 1/15/2013 Tues 1/15/2013 1 day
55 3 Hour Summa Canister Indoor Air Sampling at 1414 Watts St Sun 1/13/2013 Sun 1/13/2013 1 day
56 Monthly Update Published Thu 1/31/2013 Thu 1/31/2013 1 day

Revised on 8/8/2012

BB&T SITE: DC32-0013   ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION, AIR,  SOIL VAPOR & INDOOR AIR MONITORING SCHEDULE



~ August 2012 ~
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12 13 14 15 16 17 18
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Excavation for Load & Haul  

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday

Outdoor Air Monitoring

Thursday Friday

 

    

    

    

 

    

 

 Outdoor Air Monitoring  

   Bi-weekly Update    

   

  

    

 

 

       

 

 

 Outdoor Air Monitoring  

      

  

 Apply GeoTextile    

Import & Place 
Stone for Backfill

 

Import, Place & Compact Fill Dirt  

 

  

     

Outdoor Air Monitoring
Notes: Schedule 
tentative and subject to 
change. Please check 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/
web/wm/dsca/bbt_updat
es regularly for any 
changes in the 
schedule.

 

 

  

 Outdoor Air Monitoring

     

Import, Place & 
Compact Fill Dirt

Install Vents & 
Soil Vapor Points

Install Vent Laterals to Header 
Location

Deliver, Place & 
Compact ABC 

Stone  Install Utility Pole 
Riser

 Bi-weekly Update Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells
  

Excavation for Load & Haul
   

Import, Mix & Place DARAMEND with GravelExcavation for Load & Haul
   

http://portal.ncdenr.org/


~ September 2012 ~
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16 17 18 19 20 21 22
  

       

       

       

       

23 24 25 26 27 28 29
  

       

       

       

       

30
 

 

 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Saturday

Replace Asphalt Paving Deliver, Place & Compact ABC 
Stone

Final Outdoor Air 
Sampling Event   

Inject Adventus EHC

Bi-weekly Update

Thursday Friday

  

  

Outdoor Air Monitoring

Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change.  Please check 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates regularly for any changes in the schedule.

Inject Adventus EHC

Inject Adventus EHC

http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates


~ October 2012 ~

1 2 3 4 5 6

 

 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
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28 29 30 31

Thursday Friday Saturday

 

Sunday Monday Tuesday

  

 

Wednesday

   

   

 

   

 

   

Remove Security 
Fence

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Replace Monitoring Wells on Property
 

    

   

 

 

  

  

 

   

3 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor 
Air Sampling at 
1414 Watts St

Sample Groundwater & Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells  

   

 

    

  

  

 

24 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor Air 
Sampling at 1419 & 
1421 Dollar Ave  

       

  

     Monthly Update  

       

       

       

       

Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change. Please 
check http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates 
regularly for any changes in the schedule.

    

    

    

    

     

   Sample Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells 
(45 days post Daramend) 

http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates


~ November 2012 ~

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30

Thursday Friday Saturday

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday

   

   

   

   

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
       

       

       

   

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave

    

  Sample Groundwater & Soil Vapor Monitoring Wells  

  24 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor 
Air Sampling at    

   

      

 

   

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
3 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor 
Air Sampling at 
1414 Watts St

   

   

   

      

   

      

Notes: Schedule 
tentative and subject to 
change. Please check 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/
web/wm/dsca/bbt_updat
es regularly for any 
changes in the 
schedule.

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave    30 Day Radiello 
Indoor Air Sampling 

at 1419 & 1421 
Dollar Ave

     

     

     

 Monthly Update    

http://portal.ncdenr.org/


~ December 2012 ~

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

   30 Day Radiello 
Indoor Air 

Sampling at 1419 
& 1421 Dollar Ave

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
       

       

       

   

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave

    

  24 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor Air 
Sampling at 1419 & 
1421 Dollar Ave

   

   

      

 

 

      

  

  

  

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
3 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor 
Air Sampling at 
1414 Watts St

      

   

  

 

  

      

 

 

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave    30 Day Radiello 
Indoor Air 

Sampling at 1419 
& 1421 Dollar Ave

 

      

 

      

   

      

Notes: Schedule tentative and subject to change. Please check 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates regularly for any changes in the schedule.  

  

  

  

   

http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/bbt_updates


~ January 2013 ~

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31

Thursday Friday Saturday

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday

     

     

     

     

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
       

       

       

   

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave

    

3 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor 
Air Sampling at 
1414 Watts St

 24 Hour Summa 
Canister Indoor Air 
Sampling at 1419 & 
1421 Dollar Ave

 

  

   

     

   

     

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
       

       

       

       

Notes: Schedule tentative and 
subject to change. Please check 
http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/
bbt updates regularly for any changes 
in the schedule.

 30 Day Radiello Indoor Air Sampling at 1419 & 1421 Dollar Ave
     

 

     

    

     

http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wm/dsca/



